10-23-2000 FORM PTO-1595 U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 10-96) R EET Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ohio Associated Enterprises, Inc. Name: JB Design, Inc. d/b/a Corsa Performance Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 140 Blaze Industrial Parkway [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name City Berea State Ohio ZIP 44017 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No Other Execution Date: August 31, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,133,185, issued July 28, 1992 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee(37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Name: Robert V. Vickers ☑ Enclosed Internal Address: _____ You are authorized to charge our deposit account for any additional fee required. Street Address: VICKERS, DANIELS & YOUNG 8. Deposit account number: 22-0347 50 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 2000 A duplicate copy of this form is attached CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-2235 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is that and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Robert V. Vickers Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks 00000092 5133:80

/20/2000 STOHII

FC:581

Box Assignments

Signature

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is given as of this 31st day of August, 2000, by OHIO ASSOCIATED ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 1382 West Jackson Street, Painesville, Ohio 44077 ("Assignor") to JB DESIGN, INC., an Ohio corporation, d/b/a/ CORSA PERFORMANCE, having its principal place of business at 140 Blaze Industrial Parkway, Berea, Ohio 44017 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to purchase certain of the assets of Assignor relating to Assignor's "GIL Marine" Division (the "Assets") pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 31, 2000 ("Asset Purchase Agreement") by and between Assignor and Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed or acquired the sole and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States Letters Patent and Patent Applications described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with the inventions covered thereby, all of which relate to Assignor's business, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring said Patents and Patent Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), to it in hand paid by Assignee and in order to induce Assignee to enter into the Asset Purchase Agreement and purchase the Assets and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, the aforesaid rights and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, or division of any patent or registration or application already granted and which may be granted on any of said applications together with the patent or registration or application already granted and which may be granted on any of said applications, the same to be held and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said certificates of registration or patents are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of any infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

{SML\K0332990.2}

PATENT REEL: 011164 FRAME: 0106

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said applications to assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein, and authorized and requests that any Certificates of Registration of any invention or resulting from any application referred to on Exhibit "A" or any division or divisions thereof be issued to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein.,

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee as may be required by Assignee to obtain and enforce any of the patent applications and patents assigned herein.

OHIO ASSOCIATED ENTERPRISES, INC.

"Assignor"

STATE OF OHIO)	
)	SS:
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA)	

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared the above-named OHIO ASSOCIATED ENTERPRISES, INC., by John T. Venaleck, its President, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing instrument and that the same is the free act and deed of said corporation and his free act and deed personally and as such officer.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Cleveland, Ohio, this <u>3</u> (day of

JT III. LEWIS, Litorney At Law Notary Public - State of Ohio My commission has rio expiration date. Section 147.03 R.C.

2

PATENT REEL: 011164 FRAME: 0107

EXHIBIT "A"

Patent Reg. No.	Description Date of Is	
5,133,185	Anti-Moisture Device for Engine Exhaust	July 28, 1992

3

{SML\K0332990.2}

RECORDED: 10/06/2000

PATENT REEL: 011164 FRAME: 0108